
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior, 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

29 March 2011 
 
To: Chairman – Councillor Pippa Corney 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Robert Turner 
 All Members of the Planning Committee - Councillors Val Barrett, Trisha Bear, 

Brian Burling, Lynda Harford, Sally Hatton, Sebastian Kindersley, 
Mervyn Loynes, David McCraith, Charles Nightingale, Deborah Roberts, 
Hazel Smith, John F Williams and Nick Wright. 

Quorum: 4 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE, which will be held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on WEDNESDAY, 6 
APRIL 2011 at 2.00 p.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 
please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 

 
 

AGENDA 
 PAGES 

 PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 Those non-Committee members wishing to address the Planning Committee should 
first read the Public Speaking Protocol. 
   

 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies   
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. General Declarations of Interest  1 - 2 
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 2 March 2011 as a correct record.   
The minutes are attached to the electronic version of this agenda, 

 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



which can be accessed by following the links from 
www.scambs.gov.uk/meetings   

   
 PLANNING APPLICATIONS, OTHER DECISION ITEMS, AND 

CAMBOURNE DRAINAGE 
  

 
4. Cambourne drainage update  3 - 4 
 
5. S/0133/11- Great Shelford (The Railway Tavern, Station Road)  5 - 18 
 
6. S/1392/10 - Willingham (37A Rampton Road)  19 - 26 
 Appendix 1 is attached to the electronic version of this agenda, 

which can be accessed by following the links from 
www.scambs.gov.uk/meetings   

 

   
7. S/2129/10 - Cambourne (UC09)  27 - 40 
 
8. S/0454/11 - Oakington (9 Station Road)  41 - 48 
 
9. S/0045/11 - Foxton (7 Mortimers Lane)  49 - 60 
 
10. S/2155/10 - Girton (11 Mayfield Road)  61 - 76 
 Appendix 1  is attached to the electronic version of this agenda, 

which can be accessed by following the links from 
www.scambs.gov.uk/meetings   

 

   
11. S/0154/11 - Haslingfield (West of Cantelupe Road, Cantelupe 

Farm) 
 77 - 92 

 
12. S/1792/10 - Longstanton (The Grange, St Michaels)  93 - 98 
 
13. S/1793/10 - Longstanton (The Grange, St Michaels)  99 - 104 
 
14. S/2267/10 - Heydon (Hill Farm House, 20 Chishill Road)  105 - 116 
 
15. S/1728/10 - Meldreth (Fieldgate Nurseries, Station Road)  117 - 130 
 Appendices A, B and C are attached to the electronic version of this 

agenda, which can be accessed by following the links from 
www.scambs.gov.uk/meetings   

 

   
16. S/0393/11 - Shepreth (12 Station Road )  131 - 136 
 
17. Public Speaking Protocol - Review of arrangements at Planning 

Committee meetings 
 137 - 144 

 
 INFORMATION ITEMS   
 
18. Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action  145 - 152 
 
19. Enforcement Action - current cases  153 - 166 
 The Enforcement Action Progress Report is attached to the 

electronic version of this agenda, which can be accessed by 
following the links from www.scambs.gov.uk/meetings   

 

   
   



OUR VISION 
• We will make South Cambridgeshire a safe and healthy place where 

residents ar
[...]
 the issues that have resulted in flooding elsewhere in Cambourne are 
being addressed by the consortium of developers (MCA), with regular updates being 
provided to Planning Committee. As a result of the parish council’s request, a 
condition will be used to require the approval of the drainage details prior to 
development commencing. This condition is similar to the one used on the 
Cambourne Sports Centre, which was considered by Planning Committee on 2nd 
June 2010. 

 
Pre application consultation 

 
44. Officers will continue to encourage all applicants to engage the parish council in pre-

application discussions. This will also be facilitated by the Pre-Application Forum 
which has been re-established to assess schemes prior to the submission of planning 
applications and involves the clerk to the parish council and other statutory 
consultees.  
 

45. In addition, a design review day has been held involving the developers, many of the 
consultees and representatives of Cambourne Parish Council to review design in 
Upper Cambourne. The feedback from this review will inform the Design Briefing 
Documents that are to be prepared for the rest of Upper Cambourne. 
 

46. Following the last committee meeting, a constructive meeting was held with the 
parish council (22nd March 2011). A number of issues were discussed and the parish 
council felt that the amended plans had addressed its concerns about parking, 
overlooking and the layout of the site.  

 
Recommendation 

 
47. APPROVE reserved matters of siting, design and external appearance of all 

buildings, access and landscaping, as amended by plans received on 21st and 31st 
January, 23rd February and 23rd March 2011, and required by condition 1 of outline 
planning permission S/1371/92/O, 20th April 1994.  Additional conditions: 

 
Conditions 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans 402/EE/01 Rev B, 402/SHP/01 Rev B, 402/200 Rev E, 

[...]
efit would not outweigh the harm.   
Recommendation 

 
20. The recommendation is for refusal of the submitted plans as amended by drawings 

200F and 205F for the following reason. 

Page 101



 
The proposed replacement of four windows and two doors in the south east elevation 
will harm the special character and appearance of this historic building due to their 
inappropriate design. The proportions of the proposed panes will result in glazing that 
is untraditional in form and disproportionate to the size of the casements and the 
proposed new windows WG07 and WG04 and rooflight will result in the loss of 
historic fabric to the detriment of this listed building. Internally the proposed 
alterations to provide new bathrooms and a dressing room will result in a significant 
loss of historic fabric and will significantly harm the character of the room.  The 
proposals are therefore contrary to Policy CH/3 of the South Cambridgeshire Local 
Development Framework Development Control Policies DPD 2007 (DPD), Policies 
HE7 and HE9 (including 7.2 and 9.1) of Planning Policy Statement 5: Planning for the 
Historic Environment,  paragraphs 76, 85, 86, 179, 182 and 185 of the Historic 
Environment Planning Practice Guide and paragraphs 4.1, 4.4, 4.15-4.16, 8.1, 8.7, 
9.39 of the South Cambridgeshire LDF Supplementary Planning Documents (SPD) 
Listed Building SPD – Adopted July 2009. 
 
 

Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  
 
• South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework, Development Control 

Policies, DPD, 2007 
• Planning Policy Statement 5: Planning for the Historic Environment 
• Listed Buildings SPD: Listed Buildings: Works to or affecting the setting of 
• Planning File Refs: S/1793/10 
 
Case Officer: Barbara Clarke – Conservation Assistant 

Telephone: (01954) 713310 
 
 

Page 102



St Michael's

39

45

Church

9

12

41

3

1

43

4

1

5

37

6

13
15

11

Hou
se

ST
M

ICHAELS

34

36

40

[...]
7. The applicant has confirmed in their letter dated 12th December 2010 their 

willingness to contribute towards the provision of open space in the village in 
lieu of on-site provision. The proposal seeks a four bed property, and 
therefore a contribution of £4258.90 would be required. A condition can 
ensure this is secured through a scheme, and an informative can be added to 
any consent to show the required amount. Pre-application discussions did not 
include the need for community facility provisions, and it is unreasonable to 
request this for the application. 

 

Page 110



Other Matters 
 

38. I note local concern regarding the inclusion of the pond into the garden of Hill 
Farmhouse. I do not consider this is a material planning consideration for the 
determination of this planning application. 

 
39. Comments from the Acting Environmental Health Manager and County 

Archaeology Team are noted, and conditions and informatives can be added 
accordingly. 
Recommendation 

 
40.Approval (as amended by revised site plan date stamped 15th February 2011) 
 subject to the following conditions) 

 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 

years from the date of this permission. 
(Reason - To ensure that consideration of any future application for development 
in the area will not be prejudiced by permissions for development, which have not 
been acted upon.) 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: A2, A3, A4, A5 and A6 dated 22nd December 2010, 
and plan A1 date stamped 15th February 2011. 
(Reason - To facilitate any future application to the Local Planning Authority 
under Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.) 
 

3. No development shall take place until full details of both hard and soft landscape 
works have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. These details shall include indications of all 
[...]
d a 45-degree line drawn horizontally from the nearest 
window of a neighbouring property. 

 
Contact Officer: Paul Derry - Senior Planning Officer 

01954 713159 
 

Page 133



Page 134

This page is left blank intentionally.



Playing Field

5a

FB

17.2m

8

6

FB

5

1

Meml
War

1

17.3m

GP

TCB

Hall

2

STATION
RD

4

Hall

Knights
Croft

El Sub Sta

28

1 to 7

The Sidings

Manor

Shelter

Docwra's

PO

24

17.6m

Dowcras Manor Barn

8

10

2

10
a

1

STATIO
N

2

1

D
O

C
W

R
A

'S
C

LO
S

E

17.8m

RO
AD

26

16

House
Shepreth

16

18

3

t

30

2

Shepreth Station

Factory

Planning Dept - South Cambridgeshire DC

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
Scale - 1:1250
Time of plot: 08:00 Date of plot: 23/03/2011

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 150m

© Crown copyright.

Page 135



Page 136

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee  6 April 2011 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Corporate Services) / Legal and Democratic Services 

Manager 
 

 
PUBLIC SPEAKING PROTOCOL – REVIEW OF ARRANGEMENTS AT PLANNING 

COMMITTEE MEETINGS 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To conduct a review of the public speaking protocol in the context of experience 

gained during the past two years. 
 

Recommendations 
 
2. It is recommended that the Planning Committee endorses the draft protocol attached 

at Appendix A, and adopts it for use with immediate effect. 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3. The protocol needs to be amended in order to remain effective, relevant and 

understandable. 
 
Background 

 
4. At its meeting on 24 May 2007, Council resolved that public speaking at Planning 

Committee be introduced, and that the Planning Committee be authorised to review 
and amend the scheme at its discretion, Part 4 of the Constitution being amended 
accordingly.   

 
5. Planning Committee last reviewed the protocol in April 2009. 
 

Considerations 
 
6.  Public speaking at Planning Committee meetings, which includes contributions from 

 local Members not on the Committee and members of parish councils, has been  well 
 received generally, and has allowed applicants, their agents, and objectors to take 
 a greater part in the planning application process. 

 
7.  During the past two years, public speaking has operated well, but unforeseen 

 circumstances have arisen from time to time, which have been dealt with under the 
 Committee Chairman’s general discretionary powers.  The current review proposes 
 the incorporation of those circumstances into the written protocol.  This will provide 
 clarity and certainty for Committee members and other interested parties. 

 
8.  The review focuses on the following new or clarified issues: 
 

A. Can members of the public speak at Planning Committee meetings? 
 

• The proposed revision gives the Chairman formal and sole authority to 
allow more than one public speaker for or against an application.  In 

Agenda Item 17Page 137



practice, it is unlikely that the Chairman will exercise that authority 
except in very special circumstances. 

• The proposed revision allows Parish Council clerks duly authorised by 
their Council to address the Committee.  In practice, the Chairman might 
want to see a formal scheme or minute delegating authority to the clerk 
for speaking on behalf of the parish council. 

• At the sole discretion of the Committee Chairman, up to one objector, 
one supporter, the Parish Council and local District Councillor(s) from 
adjacent parishes to the parish containing an the relevant application 
site may be granted speaking rights.   

• The Committee Chairman may allow a local District Councillor from a 
single-councillor ward and unable to attend in person to appoint another 
South Cambridgeshire District Councillor, with appropriate knowledge of 
the site and other issues, to speak on his or her behalf.       

 
B. Can public speakers give Committee members written information or 

photographs relating to an application or objection? 
 

• The proposed revision emphasises the need for natural justice. 
 

Options 
 
9. The Committee has the option to approve the proposed protocol, either in whole or in 

part or as amended, or continue with the existing protocol.   
 

Implications 
 
10. Financial None 

Legal None 
Staffing None 
Risk Management None 
Equality and 
Diversity 

The protocol is available electronically and in hard copy.  
Provision has been made for the document to be provided in 
alternative formats.  Democratic Services Officers can advise 
verbally about the protocol’s main requirements. 

Equality Impact 
Assessment 
completed 

No 
An EqIA will be carried out during 2011-12 looking at public 
speaking and public questions on a corporate basis 

Climate Change None 
 

Consultations 
 
11. The Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities), Head of Planning, Senior 

Lawyer and Democratic Services Team Leader have all been consulted.  Apart from 
some minor amendments to the text, the main response was that reference should be 
made to the need for natural justice – the idea that everyone should be treated fairly 
and that there should be no suggestion of bias.  

 
Effect on Strategic Aims 
 

12. The introduction of, and subsequent agreement of improvements to, the public 
speaking scheme, enables effective engagement by residents and parish councils 
with the decision-making process. 

 

Page 138



Conclusions / Summary 
 
13. To be effective, any system of public speaking must be clearly understood.  It must 

be seen to be fair to everyone, and members of the Planning Committee should 
adhere to its general principles.  A system of customer feedback is in place. 
 

 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  
• None 

 
Contact Officer:  Ian Senior – Democratic Services Officer  

Telephone: (01954) 713028 

Page 139



Page 140

This page is left blank intentionally.



 

 
 
 
 

Pu
[...]
councils (who are not also district Councillors) or, in exceptional 
circumstances, Parish Council clerks duly authorised,  and local district Councillors also have speaking rights. 
Those wishing to speak must register with Democratic Services by 12 o’clock noon on the Monday immediately 
before the meeting. Speaking to a Planning Officer will not register someone to speak at the meeting; they must 
register with Democratic Services. Parish Councillors (usually the Parish Council’s chairman) and local district 
Councillors not on the Planning Committee also have speaking rights.  Members of the public and parish 
councils are not allowed to ask questions of each other, officers or the Committee once the meeting has started.  
Further details are available on the Council’s website or from Democratic Services. 
 
At the sole discretion of the Committee Chairman, up to one objector, one supporter, the Parish Council and 
local Member(s) from adjacent parishes to the parish containing an the relevant application site may be granted 
speaking rights.  The Committee Chairman may also allow a local Member from a single-Member ward and 
unable to attend in person to appoint another Member of South Cambridgeshire District Council, with 
appropriate knowledge of the site and other issues, to speak on his or her behalf.                                               

What can people say and for how long can they speak? 
 
Each speech is limited to three minutes   Speakers must restrict themselves to material planning considerations 
such as: 
!" Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003 now almost redundant 
!" Design, appearance, layout, scale and landscaping 
!" Environmental health issues such as noise, smells and general disturbance 
!" Government Planning Policy Guidance 
!" Highway safety and traffic issues 
!" Impact on trees, listed buildings, conservation areas and other designated sites. 
!" Loss of an important view from public land that compromises the l
[...]
d 04/03/11 

Page 147



21 The Sycamores 
Milton 
Single Storey Side 
Conservatory 
 
 

Refusal 

 S/1859/10/F Mr J J Tilley 
45 North Road  
Abington 
Replacement Dwelling 

Refused 14/03/11 

 
• Summaries of important decisions 

 
Banner Homes Ltd – Outline application of erection of 97 dwellings – Land rear 
of 18 – 28 Highfields, Highfields Road, Caldecote – Appeal dismissed 

 
4.   This application was refused on the grounds that the development would be 

unsustainable in this group village. This was in spite of the fact that the developer had 
offered a package of financial contributions to facilitate various improvements to local 
services and facilities. The appeal was considered by way of a hearing at which 
County Councillor Fiona Whelan, District Councillor Tumi Hawkins and four Parish 
Councillors spoke, primarily against the proposal.  

 
5. As part of the appeal, the appellant submitted a completed Section 106 legal 

agreement. This included provision for financial contributions towards such matters 
as education, transport, the provision of 39 units of affordable housing, public open 
space and an equipped play area. The Council had entered into the agreement on a 
without prejudice basis.  

 
6. The site was previously allocated for housing. In January 2010, the Site Specific 

Policies DPD was adopted, superseding the remaining relevant policies of the 2004 
Local Plan. The allocation of the appeal site for development was not carried forward, 
and the site thus became simply land without notation. 

 
7. The inspector noted that the appeal proposal is in conflict with the aims of 

Policy ST/6, and those of the Core Strategy as a whole, in that it would result 
in a development of excessive size, in a relatively minor and unsustainable 
settlement, which has not been selected for growth on the scale now 
proposed. In terms of development plan policy therefore, the previous 
allocation is now nothing more than a matter of historical record.
[...]
lowing background papers were used in the 
preparation of this report:  
 

• Enforcement Action Progress Report as at 25th March 2011 (attached to 
the electronic version of the agenda on the Council’s website) 
 

Contact Officer:  Charlie Swain – Principal Planning Enforcement Officer 
 Telephone: (01954) 713206 

 

Page 165



Page 166

This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	2 General Declarations of Interest
	4 Cambourne drainage update
	5 S/0133/11- Great Shelford (The Railway Tavern, Station Road)
	Site plan
	Application File

	6 S/1392/10 - Willingham (37A Rampton Road)
	Site plan
	Application File

	7 S/2129/10 - Cambourne (UC09)
	Site plan
	Application File

	8 S/0454/11 - Oakington (9 Station Road)
	Site plan
	Application File

	9 S/0045/11 - Foxton (7 Mortimers Lane)
	Site plan
	Application File

	10 S/2155/10 - Girton (11 Mayfield Road)
	Site plan
	Application File

	11 S/0154/11 - Haslingfield (West of Cantelupe Road, Cantelupe Farm)
	Site plan
	Application File

	12 S/1792/10 - Longstanton (The Grange, St Michaels)
	Site plan
	Application File

	13 S/1793/10 - Longstanton (The Grange, St Michaels)
	Site plan
	Application File

	14 S/2267/10 - Heydon (Hill Farm House, 20 Chishill Road)
	Site plan
	Application File

	15 S/1728/10 - Meldreth (Fieldgate Nurseries, Station Road)
	Site plan
	Application File

	16 S/0393/11 - Shepreth (12 Station Road )
	Site plan
	Application File

	17 Public Speaking Protocol - Review of arrangements at Planning Committee meetings
	Appendix 1 - Proposed Public Speaking Protocol 2011-12

	18 Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action
	19 Enforcement Action - current cases



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday, 6 April 2011 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Pippa Corney – Chairman 
  Councillor Robert Turner – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Val Barrett David Bard (substitute) 
 Trisha Bear Brian Burling 
 Lynda Harford Sally Hatton 
 Sebastian Kindersley Charles Nightingale 
 Deborah Roberts Ben Shelton (substitute) 
 Hazel Smith John F Williams 
 Nick Wright  
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 David Bevan (Conservation Manager), Paul Derry (Senior Planning Assistant), 

Edward Durrant (Senior Planning Officer), Gary Duthie (Senior Lawyer), Saffron 
Garner (Senior Planning Assistant), Matthew Hare (Senior Planning Officer), 
Gareth Jones (Head of Planning), Michael Jones (Senior Planning Officer), John 
Koch (Team Leader), Jo Mills (Corporate Manager, Planning and New 
Communities), Corrie Newell (Principal Conservation Officer), Stephen Reid 
(Senior Planning Lawyer), Ian Senior (Democratic Services Officer), Paul Sexton 
(Principal Planning Officer (West)) and Kate Wood (Planning Team Leader (East)) 

 
Councillors Tom Bygott, Jose Hales, Liz Heazell, Clayton Hudson and Surinder Soond were in 
attendance, by invitation. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mervyn Loynes and David McCraith. 
 
184. HEAD OF PLANNING - GARETH JONES 
 
 Gareth Jones, Head of Planning, had announced that he would be retiring from South 

Cambridgeshire District Council on 6 May 2011.  Accordingly, the current Planning 
Committee meeting would be his last.  
 
Councillor Nick Wright, Planning Portfolio Holder and a Planning Committee member, paid 
tribute to Mr Jones, who had worked for the Council for 23 years, for his immense charm 
and skill as a team player.  Councillor Wright said that Mr Jones was popular with, and 
trusted by, officers and elected Members alike, and planning agents would miss his sense 
of fairness.  In response, Gareth Jones commented that, during his career with the 
Council, he had attended over 250 Planning Committee meetings, and was full of 
admiration for Members’ commitment to what was a very difficult regulatory responsibility.  
He had immense respect for each of the Committee Chairmen he had worked with. 
 
Councillor Deborah Roberts said that, even where there was disagreement over particular 
issues, Mr Jones had always acted in a pleasant manner.  He was an excellent 
communicator with a happy personality – a perfect gentleman.  Councillor Roberts said 
that he would be missed. 
 
Councillor Sebastian Kindersley said that Mr Jones had always been highly supportive of 
all decisions made by the Planning Committee.  He said that Mr Jones was highly 
regarded by Councillors, officer colleagues and members of the public.  Mr Jones had 
played a significant part in making sure that South Cambridgeshire always performed well 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 6 April 2011 

in comparative surveys of similar local authorities.  Commitment to his job had been 
demonstrated frequently by his willingness to address issues of concern outside normal 
working hours.   
 
Councillor Charles Nightingale conveyed his, and the Committee’s, very best wishes for a 
happy retirement. 

  
185. GENERAL DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Sebastian Kindersley declared a personal interest as an elected Member of 

Cambridgeshire County Council, a statutory consultee for all planning applications on the 
agenda and, in particular, with reference to Minute 193 (S/0154/11) because Haslingfield 
is situated within his Electoral Division of Gamlingay. 

  
186. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the minutes of the 

meeting held on 2 March 201. 
  
187. CAMBOURNE DRAINAGE UPDATE 
 
 The Committee received and noted a report updating Members about measures being 

adopted in Cambourne to address flooding concerns in Cambourne. 
  
Representatives from Anglian Water and Bovis Homes addressed the Committee. 
 
Reassurances were  given that resolution of outstanding issues were proceeding well.  
Additional remediation measures had been put in place.  Importantly, Quality Control was 
at the forefront of such measures.   

  
188. S/0133/11- GREAT SHELFORD (THE RAILWAY TAVERN, STATION ROAD) - 

DEFERRED 
 
 The Committee noted that this application had been withdrawn from the agenda.  
  
189. S/1392/10 - WILLINGHAM (37A RAMPTON ROAD) - DEFERRED 
 
 The Committee noted that this application had been withdrawn from the agenda.  
  
190. S/2129/10 - CAMBOURNE (UC09) 
 
 Councillor Clayton Hudson (a local Member) addressed the meeting. 

 
The Committee approved the Reserved Matters of siting, design and external appearance 
of all buildings, access and landscaping, as amended by plans received on 21 and 31 
January, 23 February and 23 March 2011, and required by Condition 1 of outline planning 
permission S/1371/92/O dated 20 April 1994, subject to the additional Conditions set out 
in the report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities). 

  
191. S/0454/11 - OAKINGTON (9 STATION ROAD) 
 
 The Committee approved the application, subject to the Conditions set out in the report 

from the Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities).  
  



Planning Committee Wednesday, 6 April 2011 

 
192. S/0045/11 - FOXTON (7 MORTIMERS LANE) 
 
 Mr Grindley (Foxton Parish Council) addressed the meeting. 

 
Upon the Chairman’s casting vote, the Committee approved the application subject to the 
Conditions set out in the report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and New 
Communities).  

  
193. S/2155/10 - GIRTON (11 MAYFIELD ROAD) 
 
 Linda Miller (objector), Richard Owers (applicant’s agent) and Councillor Tom Bygott (a 

local Member) addressed the meeting. 
 
Prior to considering this application, the Committee viewed the site on 6 April 2011.   The 
Committee approved the application, as amended by plans referenced 2462-04-Rev A 
and 2462-05-Rev A date stamped 26 January 2010, subject to the prior completion of a 
Section 106 Legal Agreement in line with the Heads of Terms contained in paragraph 58 
of the report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities) with an 
escalator provision to protect the Local Planning Authority’s interests and those of the 
community should viability of the scheme improve prior to completion of the development, 
and subject also to the Conditions set out in that report. 

  
194. S/0154/11 - HASLINGFIELD (WEST OF CANTELUPE ROAD, CANTELUPE FARM) 
 
  Peter Walker (applicant’s agent), John Wheelhouse (Haslingfield Parish Council) and 

Councillor Liz Heazell (local Member) addressed the meeting. 
 
The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application, subject to 
the Local Planning Authority being satisfied with the routing of construction traffic, the 
Conditions set out in the report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and New 
Communities), and comments awaited from, and relevant Conditions proposed by, the 
Acting Corporate Manager (Health and Environmental Services). 
 
Councillor Sebastian Kindersley declared a personal interest because Haslingfield is 
situated within his Cambridgeshire County Council Electoral Division of Gamlingay. 

  
195. S/1792/10 - LONGSTANTON (THE GRANGE, ST MICHAELS) 
 
 Jeremy Clark (applicant’s agent) addressed the meeting. 

 
Prior to considering this application, the Committee viewed the site on 6 April 2011.   The 
Committee approved the application contrary to the recommendation in the report from 
the Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities).  Having visited the site, 
Members agreed the reason for approval as being that the proposal would not harm the 
historic fabric of the Listed Building, and would maintain its special character and 
appearance.  

  
196. S/1793/10 - LONGSTANTON (THE GRANGE, ST MICHAELS) 
 
 Jeremy Clark (applicant’s agent) addressed the meeting. 

 
Prior to considering this application, the Committee viewed the site on 6 April 2011.   The 
Committee refused the application as amended by drawings 200F and 205F for the 
reason set out in the report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and New 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 6 April 2011 

Communities). 
  
197. S/2267/10 - HEYDON (HILL FARM HOUSE, 20 CHISHILL ROAD) 
 
 Rollo Barnes (objector), Paul Sutton (applicant’s agent) and Councillor Jose Hales (a local 

Member) addressed the meeting. 
 
Prior to considering this application, the Committee viewed the site on 6 April 2011.   The 
Committee approved the application as amended by revised site plan date stamped 15 
February 2011, subject to the Conditions set out in the report from the Corporate Manager 
(Planning and New Communities) (Condition 8 being amended to refer to ‘window’ instead 
of ‘windows’) and an extra Condition relation to design of the carport. 

  
198. S/1728/10 - MELDRETH (FIELDGATE NURSERIES, STATION ROAD) 
 
 The Committee viewed the site on 6 April 2011.    

 
The Committee noted that this application had been withdrawn from the agenda.  

  
199. S/0393/11 - SHEPRETH (12 STATION ROAD ) 
 
 Simon Ward (applicant’s agent) and Councillor Dr. Surinder Soond (local Member) 

addressed the meeting. 
 
The Committee approved the application contrary to the recommendation in the report 
from the Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities).  Members agreed the 
reason for approval as being that the modest extension would improve the appearance of 
the dwelling and not have an overbearing impact on the living area of the adjacent 
property. 

  
200. PUBLIC SPEAKING PROTOCOL - REVIEW OF ARRANGEMENTS AT PLANNING 

COMMITTEE MEETINGS 
 
 The Committee considered a report reviewing the public speaking protocol in the context 

of experience gained during the previous two years. 
 
Clarification was given that one of the proposals was to allow more than one supporter 
and objector to speak in relation to an application, whether they lived in the parish affected 
or an adjoining parish.  While the usual rule would continue to be one speaker in each 
category, the Chairman would have sole discretion to make an exception.  In effect, 
making this clear in the protocol would simply formalise what had occasionally happened 
in practice during the last couple of years.  There was suggestion that the Committee as a 
whole should be allowed to vote to allow additional speakers.  The Chairman reminded 
members that, in the interests of good committee and time management, speakers had to 
register by noon on the Monday before the meeting (with allowance being made where 
that Monday was a Bank Holiday), and that process should continue: allowing people to 
apply to speak once the meeting had started was therefore not possible, and the idea was 
not pursued. 
 
Another proposal was to allow Parish Council Clerks to address the Planning Committee.  
This prompted discussion but Members concluded that the present arrangement should 
be retained whereby only elected and co-opted Parish Councillors should be allowed to 
address the meeting. 
 
The Committee endorsed amendments to the Protocol for public speaking at meetings of 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 6 April 2011 

the Planning Committee to reflect the following points: 
• To give the Chairman formal and sole authority to allow more than one public 

speaker for or against an application.   
• At the sole discretion of the Committee Chairman, to allow up to one objector, one 

supporter, the Parish Council and local District Councillor(s) from adjacent parishes 
to the parish containing the relevant application site may be granted speaking rights.   

• The Committee Chairman may allow a local District Councillor from a single-
councillor ward and unable to attend in person to appoint another South 
Cambridgeshire District Councillor, with appropriate knowledge of the site and other 
issues, to speak on his or her behalf.       

• To emphasise the need for natural justice. 
 
The Committee rejected a proposal that would have allowed Parish Council clerks duly 
authorised by their Council to address the Committee.  Instead, Members reaffirmed the 
current practice of allowing only elected and co-opted members (with the authority of their 
parish councils) to address the Committee. 

  
201. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 
 The Committee received and noted a report on Appeals against planning decisions and 

enforcement action.  The report contained summaries of Appeal decisions relating to land 
to the rear of 18-28 Highfields, Highfields Road, Caldecote and land to the south of 
Brickhills, Willingham. 

  
202. ENFORCEMENT ACTION - CURRENT CASES 
 
 The Committee received and noted a summary of current enforcement cases.  
  
  

The Meeting ended at 6.25 p.m. 
 

 


